

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 08.07.2026

Date of uploading :

APHC010278442021



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3548]

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 16205/2021

Between:

1. SMT. SHAIK AMINA BI, W/O. LATE AMEERBASHA, AGED ABOUT 46 YEARS, OCC . COOK, R/O. H. NO. 4/48-2, GOUNDA STREET, BANAGANAPALLI TOWN, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, BUCKINGHAMPETA, VIJAYAWADA-2.
3. THE SUPERINTEDENT OF POLICE, KURNOOL DISTRICT AT KURNOOL.
4. THE DEPUTY SUPERINTEDENT OF POLICE, DHONE, KURNOOL DISTRICT.
5. MR KRISHNAMURTHY, , S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGE . MAJOR, OCC . SUB INSPECTOR OF POLICE, BANAGANAPALLI POLICE STATION, BANAGANAPALLI, KURNOOL DIST.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in not taking any disciplinary action against the 5th respondent on the representation submitted by the petitioner against 5th respondent who misbehaved with her by kicking her as she has refused to give bribe to a tune of Rs. 10,000/- to him as being illegal, arbitrary and is in violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 2 to 4 herein to take action on the aforesaid representation of the petitioner against the 5th respondent, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to consider and take action on the representation of the petitioner dated 17.05.2021 forthwith, pending disposal of the above writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. J U M V PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR HOME

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Mr. T. Raghu, learned counsel representing Mr. J.U.M.V.Prasad, learned counsel for the petitioner, would submit that the petitioner passed away on 26.05.2024 and, in view of the said change of circumstances, the writ petition may be closed as no further orders are necessary.

2. In view of the above submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Writ Petition is closed, as no further orders are necessary.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA, J

Date: 08.07.2026
KNN

Whether the order is:

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

123

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 16205/2021

Date: 08.07.2026

KNN